
1.  CONTRACT ID CODE
PAGE OF PAGES


amendment of solicitation/modification of contract

1
2

2.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
3.  EFFECTIVE DATE
4.  REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
5.  PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

21
See Block 16C.



6.  ISSUED BY
CODE
OP-ESO
7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)
CODE







John F. Kennedy Space Center, NASA




Procurement Office




Kennedy Space Center, FL  32899









8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

(x)
9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.






Space Gateway Support, Inc

2411 Dulles Corner Park, Suite 500




    Herndon, VA 20171-3430


9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11)









10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.









NAS10-99001



X
10B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE

FACILITY CODE


August 21, 1998

11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS




[   ]The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers  Error! Reference source not found. [   ]  is extended, [   ]  Error! Reference source not found.is not extended.




Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning ____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or  (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.




12.  ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)









13.  THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.




(x) 
a.  this change order is issued pursuant to:  (Specify authority)  the changes set forth in item 14 are made in the contract order no. in item 10a.









b.  the above numbered contract/order is modified to reflect the administrative changes (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) set forth in item 14, pursuant to the authority of far 43.103(b).



X
c.  this supplemental agreement is entered into pursuant to authority of:
FAR 52.243-2 Changes – Cost-Reimbursement (Aug 1987) Alt II (Apr 1984)




d.  other (Specify type of modification and authority)
 



E.  IMPORTANT:  Contractor [  ] Error! Reference source not found.is not, Error! Reference source not found. [ X] is required to sign this document and return      3     copies to the issuing office.




14.  description of amendment/modification (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)




The purpose of this modification is to:

1. Definitize Change Order No. 8, (Contract Change Request 99-11) for Military Radar Unit (MRU) support for the period of April 1, 1998 through September 30, 1999, and to incorporate MRU support into the remaining base period effective October 1, 1999 through September 30, 2003, and into Option 1 for the period of October 1, 2003 through September 30, 2008.  Equitable adjustment, including fee, for the change order is $97,101 and for the remaining base period is $545,602, for a total base period of $642,703 and for option 1 $786,129 for a total of $1,428,832. Costs should be charged to Air Force JON 59036200 and NASA JON NSHUTL00.




2. Definitize Change Order No. 12 (Contract Change Request 99-16) for support of remediation activities of contaminated ditches surrounding the sandblast facility and excess yard on Ransom Road at Kennedy Space Center, effective April 6, 1999 through project completion.  Equitable adjustment, including fee, for the base period, is $294,298. Costs should be charged to NASA JON NENV7075.






Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.




15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)


Robert J. Coffman

Rene E. Paquette


Contracts Manager

Contracting Officer


15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR
15C.  DATE SIGNED
16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
16C. DATE SIGNED






     /S/ Robert J. Coffman
August 17, 1999
BY
/S/ Rene E. Paquette
August 17, 1999

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

(Signature of Contracting Officer)


NSN 7540-01-152-8070

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE
30-105

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

Standard Form 30                      







Page 2 of 2

Mod No. 21

3. Definitize Change Order No. 14 (Contract Change Request 99-24) for disposal of remediation waste at the Mobile Launch Platform (MLP) Parksite at Kennedy Space Center, effective April 22, 1999 through project completion.  Equitable adjustment, including fee, for the base period, is $499,946. Costs should be charged to NASA JON NENV7075.

This modification results in a total increase, including fee, of $1,436,947 for the base period and $786,129 for option 1 for a total of $2,223,076.

Article B-3, Contract Value, Article B-4, Award Fee Scores, Article G-2, Contract Funding, and Section J, Attachment J-1, Statement of Work paragraphs 2.2.1.9 and 3.2.5 are updated to reflect this change.  Replacement pages 9, 10, 27.1, 96 and 136 are attached and should be appropriately inserted in copies of the contract.

In consideration of the modification agreed to herein as complete equitable adjustments for the contractor’s proposal for adjustment, the Contractor hereby releases the Government from any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to the proposal for adjustment.

Mod No. 21
ARTICLE B-3
CONTRACT VALUE

The contract value is summarized below:

[image: image1.wmf]Contract Period

Estimated 

Cost

Available 

Award Fee*

Contract Value

Phase-In Period

     (Sept. 1998)

$1,113,485

--

$1,113,485

Basic Period

    (10/1/98-9/30/03)

$964,708,521

$75,629,993

$1,040,338,514

Option 5A

   (4/1/99-9/30/03)

$1,469,446

$117,556

$1,587,002

Subtotal

$967,291,452

$75,747,549

$1,043,039,001

Options

Option 1

    (10/1/03-9/30/08)

$1,027,202,801

$82,176,223

$1,109,379,024

Option 2A

    (10/1/01-9/30/03)

$2,963,637

$237,091

$3,200,728

Option 2B

    (10/1/03-9/30/08)

$8,255,142

$660,411

$8,915,553

Option 3A

   (10/1/99-9/30/03)

$8,654,746

$692,380

$9,347,126

Option 3B

   (10/1/03-9/30/08)

$12,352,470

$988,198

$13,340,668

Option 4A

   (1/1/02-9/30/03)

$1,235,322

$98,825

$1,334,147

Option 4B

   (10/1/03-9/30/08

$3,878,269

$310,262

$4,188,531

Option 5B

   (10/1/03-9/30/08)

$1,657,930

$132,633

$1,790,563

TOTAL

$2,033,491,769

$161,043,572

$2,194,535,341

*Earned fees for past periods plus the available fees for future periods.


Mod No. 21
ARTICLE B-4
AWARD FEE SCORES

The amount of award fee earned, if any, shall be determined in accordance with Section J, Attachment J-8, Award Fee Evaluation Plan, and other provisions of this contract as applicable.  The following specifies by award fee period the amount of available award fee, the amount of earned award fee, the award fee score, and the adjective rating. 


[image: image2.wmf]BASIC

Max Available 

Award Fee

Earned Award 

Fee

Mod No.

10/01/98

03/31/99

$7,736,689

$6,190,000

15

04/01/99

09/30/99

$7,799,591

10/01/99

03/31/00

$7,563,340

04/01/00

09/30/00

$7,526,309

10/01/00

03/31/01

$7,769,880

04/01/01

09/30/01

$7,769,882

10/01/01

03/31/02

$7,718,521

04/01/02

09/30/02

$7,718,521

10/01/02

03/31/03

$7,845,752

04/01/03

09/30/03

$7,845,754

TOTAL

$75,747,550

$6,190,000

OPTION

10/01/03

03/31/04

$7,966,599

04/01/04

09/30/04

$7,966,600

10/01/04

03/31/05

$8,060,902

04/01/05

09/30/05

$8,060,903

10/01/05

03/31/06

$8,180,199

04/01/06

09/30/06

$8,180,200

10/01/06

03/31/07

$8,343,806

04/01/07

09/30/07

$8,343,808

10/01/07

03/31/08

$8,536,602

04/01/08

09/30/08

$8,536,605

TOTAL

$82,176,224

GRAND TOTAL

$157,923,774

$6,190,000


ARTICLE B-5
SPECIAL COST PROVISIONS
Without otherwise affecting the applicability of the cost principles set forth in FAR Part 31 and pursuant to the terms of the contract clause entitled "Allowable Cost and Payment," the contractor shall be reimbursed for such actual and allowable expenditures incurred in the performance of work required by this contract as may be approved by the contracting officer subject to the following limitations and provisions:

A.
Provisional Billing Rates and Reimbursement Ceiling Rates
1.
Provisional billing rates for overhead and G&A costs will be specified in writing under separate cover, and may be revised either retroac​tively or prospectively by the contracting officer.
In accordance with FAR Clause 52.216-15, the contractor shall submit within six (6) months after its fiscal year end, and on an annual basis, an adequate final indirect cost rate proposal to the contracting officer concurrent with the 

Mod No. 21





FUNDING

AS OF MOD #

CONTRACT VALUE

COST
FEE
TOTAL COST AND FEE

ADEQUATE THROUGH

20

$2,204,821







21

$1,436,947







TOTAL

$1,043,039,001



$181,722,457
$8,686,436
$190,408,893

09/30/1999

ARTICLE G-3
NFS 1852.216-87 SUBMISSION OF VOUCHERS FOR PAYMENT   (DEC 1988)

A.
Public vouchers for payment of costs shall include a reference to this Contract No. NAS10-99001 and be forwarded through the cognizant DCAA office to:

John F. Kennedy Space Center, NASA

Cost and Commercial Services Branch

GG-B1-A

Kennedy Space Center, FL  32899 

Modification 21

includes requirements for construction, modification, and repair projects estimated to cost $200,000 or less.  

2.2.1.4 Maintenance Support. SGS shall provide engineering services and studies to ensure the economical maintenance of the CCAS and KSC infrastructure to support spacelift and launch base support mission. SGS shall provide life-cycle sustaining engineering for f/s/e. SGS life-cycle sustaining engineering will provide continuing engineering support to: 1) maintain a design that fulfills its original design intent and is compatible with the operational use; 2) upgrade operational performance capabilities through product improvement redesign for more cost-effective operations; 3) incorporate approved changes in requirements as they evolve; and 4) provide other engineering support herein.

2.2.1.5 Engineering Document Center. SGS shall operate and maintain an engineering document center for KSC and CCAS for the release, storage, and retrieval of documents.

2.2.1.6 Damage Reports. SGS shall report damage of ocean, port, and river shorelines at CCAS and KSC.

2.2.1.7 Clear Drainage Systems. SGS shall clear drainage systems, including culverts, and control vegetation along access roads to allow waters to flow freely to natural basins or collecting points.

2.2.1.8 Preparation for Launch, Test, and Training. SGS shall prepare KSC Pad A&B slidewire bunker areas for launch, test, or training exercises. 

2.2.1.9 Special Projects for Customers, Support construction, modification, repair, and other special projects from customer as needed.

a.  Upgrade of Launch Complex 39 Emergency Power Plant - Modification 11

Work includes submission of outage requests and dig permits and coordination of these with the launch support team, construction surveillance and inspections (including witnessing system tests), electrical switching and engineering support, CCS hardware and software modifications, assuring compliance with environmental regulations, review/development of required documentation (including System Assurance Analysis, as-built drawings, Spare Parts Analysis, Operations and Maintenance Specifications, Operations and Maintenance Instructions and Preventive Maintenance Instructions), procurement support, training on all aspects of the new system and other operational support required to ensure smooth and reliable transition to the new system.

b. Perform remediation activities of contaminated ditches surrounding the sandblast facility and excess yard on Ransom Road at Kennedy Space Center.  Activities include the excavation and disposal of the contaminated soil and reconditioning of the ditches.  

c. Disposal of remediation waste at the Mobile Launch Platform (MLP) Parksite at KSC - Modification 14.  Disposal includes both Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA) waste and non-TSCA waste.  Work can only be accomplished while MLP is not at the Parksite.

2.2.1.10 Office Moves and Alterations. SGS shall perform moves and office alterations, including the relocation of personnel and office materials, partitions, and systems furniture, and perform the necessary design layout.  (The Launch Operations and Support Contract [LO&SC], Space Flight Operations Center [SFOC], KSC Visitor Complex Concessionaire, and Payloads

Mod No. 21

personnel, and procedures for meeting rescue and firefighting requirements. SGS shall evaluate and prepare for outside evaluations of air traffic system safety in accordance with AFI 13-218, Air Traffic System Evaluation Program.

SGS shall provide day-to-day scheduled, and unscheduled, diagnostic checks and preventive maintenance to ensure airworthiness and availability of NASA/KSC Mission Management Aircraft and helicopters.  SGS shall perform all required work at PAFB except for repairs at off-site locations required to allow for the safe continuation of flight mission or return to home station.  Should the JPMO exercise options 5a and/or 5b, SGS shall also provide transient aircraft ground services at PAFB including minor maintenance for aircraft visiting KSC on NASA-related business.

SGS shall use manufacturer maintenance requirements and manuals as well as the current FAA-approved inspection program as guidance to provide aircraft services.  SGS shall maintain the FAA Airworthiness Certificate for the G-159 current. 

SGS shall provide required scheduled and unscheduled diagnostic checks and preventive maintenance to ensure airworthiness and availability of NASA/KSC Mission Management Aircraft (G-159) and helicopters (UH-1H). At off-site locations, SGS shall perform required repairs to the aircraft to allow the safe continuation of flight mission or return to home station. 

Perform the duties of a Military Radar Unit (MRU) during the hours of 0600 - 2230 daily, except federal holidays, or when operational requirements dictate.  MRU functions would require performance at either the Range Operations Control Center (ROCC) or the Shuttle Landing Facility (SLF).
3.2.5.1 Aircraft Maintenance.  SGS shall provide fully qualified, certified, and experienced personnel to perform maintenance, preventive maintenance, rebuilding, and alterations. SGS shall implement controls to ensure that only authorized personnel approve aircraft, airframes, aircraft engines, propellers, appliances, or component parts for return to service after maintenance, preventive maintenance, rebuilding, or alteration. 

SGS shall maintain visual approach aids, obstruction lighting, control equipment, and approach lighting systems at CCAS and the SLF.

3.2.5.2 General Requirements. SGS shall perform the following tasks:

· Support astronaut flight crew rescue and emergency medical response training activities at KSC;  

· Provide documentation and assistance required to support Government procurement and/or acquisition efforts relating to major overhaul or repair of components;

· Pilot the G-159 aircraft and the UH-1H helicopters safely and efficiently, ensuring that the aircraft are operated within the performance limits prescribed by the aircraft manufacturer, DoD, FAA, or established by a formal NASA airworthiness review (SGS pilots shall strictly comply at all times with FAR Part 91, General Operating and Flight Rules, and shall have specific and current knowledge and understanding at all times of special use and restricted airspace, as specified in FAR Part 73);

_996396512.xls
Sheet1

		Contract Period		Estimated Cost				Available Award Fee*				Contract Value

		Phase-In Period

		(Sept. 1998)		$1,113,485				--				$1,113,485

		Basic Period

		(10/1/98-9/30/03)		$964,708,521				$75,629,993				$1,040,338,514

		Option 5A

		(4/1/99-9/30/03)		$1,469,446				$117,556				$1,587,002

		Subtotal		$967,291,452				$75,747,549				$1,043,039,001

		Options

		Option 1

		(10/1/03-9/30/08)		$1,027,202,801				$82,176,223				$1,109,379,024

		Option 2A

		(10/1/01-9/30/03)		$2,963,637				$237,091				$3,200,728

		Option 2B

		(10/1/03-9/30/08)		$8,255,142				$660,411				$8,915,553

		Option 3A

		(10/1/99-9/30/03)		$8,654,746				$692,380				$9,347,126

		Option 3B

		(10/1/03-9/30/08)		$12,352,470				$988,198				$13,340,668

		Option 4A

		(1/1/02-9/30/03)		$1,235,322				$98,825				$1,334,147

		Option 4B

		(10/1/03-9/30/08		$3,878,269				$310,262				$4,188,531

		Option 5B

		(10/1/03-9/30/08)		$1,657,930				$132,633				$1,790,563

		TOTAL		$2,033,491,769				$161,043,572				$2,194,535,341

		*Earned fees for past periods plus the available fees for future periods.



&A

Page &P




_996396662.xls
Sheet1

		BASIC				Max Available Award Fee				Earned Award Fee		Mod No.

		10/01/98		03/31/99		$7,736,689				$6,190,000		15

		04/01/99		09/30/99		$7,799,591

		10/01/99		03/31/00		$7,563,340

		04/01/00		09/30/00		$7,526,309

		10/01/00		03/31/01		$7,769,880

		04/01/01		09/30/01		$7,769,882

		10/01/01		03/31/02		$7,718,521

		04/01/02		09/30/02		$7,718,521

		10/01/02		03/31/03		$7,845,752

		04/01/03		09/30/03		$7,845,754

		TOTAL				$75,747,550				$6,190,000

		OPTION

		10/01/03		03/31/04		$7,966,599

		04/01/04		09/30/04		$7,966,600

		10/01/04		03/31/05		$8,060,902

		04/01/05		09/30/05		$8,060,903

		10/01/05		03/31/06		$8,180,199

		04/01/06		09/30/06		$8,180,200

		10/01/06		03/31/07		$8,343,806

		04/01/07		09/30/07		$8,343,808

		10/01/07		03/31/08		$8,536,602

		04/01/08		09/30/08		$8,536,605

		TOTAL				$82,176,224

		GRAND TOTAL				$157,923,774				$6,190,000



&A

Page &P




